

**Joseph Michelini, Esq.**  
**Attorney ID: 022951984**  
**Nicholas R. Carlson, Esq.**  
**Attorney ID: 280112019**  
**O'Malley Surman & Michelini**  
17 Beaverson Boulevard  
Post Office Box 220  
Brick, New Jersey 08723  
Email: ncarlson@osm-law.com  
(732) 477-4200  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

---

DONALD WHITEMAN, PATRICIA  
A. DOLOBACS, JUDITH A. ERDMAN  
and 282 other PETITION SIGNERS  
OF SOUTH SEASIDE PARK  
HOMEOWNERS & VOTERS  
ASSOCIATION,

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION  
OCEAN COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: OCN-L-2667-20

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CIVIL ACTION

**CERTIFICATION OF NICHOLAS R.**

**CARLSON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'**

TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF  
BERKELEY TOWNSHIP, TOWNSHIP  
OF BERKELEY, JOHN DOES 1-10,  
ABC CORPS. 1-10,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ TRIAL BRIEF**

---

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Joseph Michelini, Esq.  
Nicholas R. Carlson, Esq.  
On the Brief

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....7

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

ARGUMENT.....20

I. THE DECISION OF THE BERKELEY TOWNSHIP COUNCIL  
AND THE BERKELEY TOWNSHIP PLANNING BOARD TO DENY  
PETITIONERS’ DEANNEXATION PETITION WAS ARBITRARY,  
CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE.....20

A. The Berkeley Township Planning Board Engaged in Numerous  
Acts Demonstrating Prejudice, Bias, and Collusion Against Petitioners.....22

1. Berkeley Township and the Planning Board Routinely Coached  
Witnesses, Colluded, and Encouraged Conflicts of Interest  
to Ensure the Predetermined Results They Wanted.....24

2.	The Planning Board Violated the Deannexation Statute by Acting in Opposition to Petitioners, Thus Failing to Maintain the Planning Board’s Independence as a Purely Advisory Body and Commingling the Roles of the Planning Board, the Municipality Itself, and the Township’s Witnesses.....	38
3.	Berkeley Township Authorities Expressed Biased Views Against Petitioners on Numerous Occasions.....	41
B.	Berkeley Township’s Planning Board Routinely Failed to Consider Relevant Evidence and Testimony and Applied Incorrect Legal Standards During Hearings and When Making Its Recommendations.....	45
II.	BERKELEY TOWNSHIP’S DENIAL OF THE DEANNEXATION PETITION IS DETRIMENTAL TO THE SOCIAL WELL-BEING OF A MAJORITY OF SOUTH SEASIDE PARK RESIDENTS.....	52
A.	Berkeley Township Failed to Consider Petitioners’ Showing That the Significant Geographical Distance Between the Isolated South Seaside Park Community and Mainland Berkeley Township is Detrimental to the Social Well-Being of South Seaside Park Residents.....	52

B. Berkeley Township Failed to Consider Petitioners’ Showing That South Seaside Park Residents’ Social and Community Life is Centered Around Seaside Park and Nearby Barrier Island Municipalities Rather Than Mainland Berkeley Township.....63

C. Berkeley Township Failed to Consider Petitioners’ Showing That South Seaside Park Residents Are Neglected by Berkeley Township and Receive Inadequate Municipal Services, Especially As Compared to Adjacent Seaside Park.....69

III. PETITIONERS HAVE SHOWN THAT BERKELEY TOWNSHIP’S DENIAL OF THE DEANNEXATION PETITION IS DETRIMENTAL TO THE ECONOMIC WELL-BEING OF A MAJORITY OF SOUTH SEASIDE PARK RESIDENTS.....77

A. Berkeley Township Failed to Consider Petitioners’ Showing of Economic Detriments Due to Travel Costs.....77

B. Berkeley Township Failed to Consider Petitioners’ Showing of Economic Detriments Due to a Higher Tax Burden in Berkeley Township than in Seaside Park.....78

1. Courts may consider tax implications for petitioners, as long as “tax shopping” is not the only consideration.....78

2. Demonstrated that They Would Realize Significant Tax Savings Following Deannexation.....	79
IV. PETITIONERS HAVE SHOWN THAT THE DEANNEXATION OF SOUTH SEASIDE PARK FROM BERKELEY TOWNSHIP WOULD NOT CAUSE SIGNIFICANT SOCIAL INJURY TO THE WELL-BEING OF BERKELEY TOWNSHIP AS A WHOLE.....	80
A. Berkeley Township Failed to Consider Petitioner’s Showing That Deannexation Would Not Significantly Affect the Social Diversity, Prestige or Social Standing of Berkeley Township.....	80
B. Berkeley Township Failed to Consider Petitioner’s Showing That Deannexation Would Not Significantly Affect Berkeley Township Residents’ Access to Desirable Recreational or Social Activities.....	87
C. Berkeley Township Failed to Consider the Clear Evidence that Deannexation Would Not Harm South Seaside Park Residents.....	89
V. PETITIONERS HAVE SHOWN THAT THE DEANNEXATION OF SOUTH SEASIDE PARK FROM BERKELEY TOWNSHIP WOULD NOT CAUSE SIGNIFICANT ECONOMIC INJURY TO THE WELL-BEING OF BERKELEY TOWNSHIP AS A WHOLE.....	92

A. The Planning Board Failed to Consider Petitioners’ Showing That Any Negative Economic Effects Resulting from Deannexation Would be De Minimis and Easily Ameliorated.....92

B. Township Failed to Consider Petitioner’s Showing That South Seaside Park Has Little to No Unimproved, Buildable Land and is Not a Site of Significant Future Economic Growth.....101

VI. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER BERKELEY TOWNSHIP TO CONSENT TO THE DEANNEXATION OF SOUTH SEASIDE PARK.....103

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

Avalon Manor Improvement Ass’n, Inc. v. Township Comm. Of Dover Tp.,  
54 N.J. 339 (1969).....19

Avalon Manor Improvement Ass’n, Inc. v. Township of Middle,  
370 N.J. Super. 73, 91 (App. Div. 2004).....19, 23, 43, 57, 64,  
78, 90, 93

Bay Beach Way Realignment Comm., LLC v. Twp. Council of Toms River,  
No. A-5733-07 (App. Div. July 9, 2019).....9, 53-56, 63, 78,  
104

Bhatnagar v. Surrendra Overseas Ltd., 52 F.3d 1220, 1228 (3d Cir. 1995).....103-104

Citizens for Strathmere & Whale Beach v. Township Committee of the  
Township of Upper, No. L-0432-09 (Law Div. October 25, 2010).....14, 23, 27, 57, 64

Citizens for Strathmere & Whale Beach v. Township Committee of the  
Township of Upper, No. A-1528-10 (App. Div. August 1, 2012).....93

D’Anastasio Corp. v. Township of Pilesgrove, 387 N.J. Super. 247  
(Law Div. 2005).....78, 90

Dock Watch Hollow Quarry Pit v. Warren Tp., 142 N.J. Super. 103, 116  
(App. Div. 1976).....18

Durgin v. Brown, 37 N.J. 189 (1962).....104

Hutton Park Gardens v. West Orange Town Council, 68 N.J. 543 (1975).....18

In re the Township of East Brunswick, Hidden Oaks Woods, LLC, v. Township  
of East Brunswick, No. A-3115-19, A-3125-19(App. Div. July 30, 2021).....20-21

Jamgochian v. New Jersey State Parole Bd., 196 N.J. 222 (2008).....8

Kramer v. Sea Girt Bd. Of Adj., 45 N.J. 268 (1965).....18, 20

Lackland And Lackland v. Readington Tp., No. A-2190-05

(App. Div. February 26, 2008).....	21-22
<u>Matthews v. Bay Head Imp. Ass’n</u> , 95 N.J. 306 (1984).....	73
	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Quick Chek Food Stores v. Springfield Tp.</u> , 83 N.J. 438, 447 (1980).....	18
<u>Riggs v. Long Beach Tp.</u> , 109 N.J. 601, 611 (1988).....	18
<u>Russell v. Stafford Tp.</u> , 261 N.J. Super. 43, 48 (Law Div. 1992).....	19-20, 57, 65
<u>Ryan v. Demarest</u> , 64 N.J. 593, 603 (1974).....	53, 55-56, 64
<u>Ward v. Montgomery Tp.</u> , 28 N.J. 529, 539 (1959).....	18
<u>West Point Island Civic Ass’n. v. Township Comm. of Dover</u> , 97 N.J. Super. 549, 557 (Law Div. 1967).....	54, 93
<u>West Point Island Civic Ass’n. v. Township Comm. Of Dover Tp.</u> , 54 N.J. 339, 350 (1969).....	17, 53-56, 63, 69, 92
<u>Worthington v. Fauver</u> , 88 N.J. 183, 204-05 (1982).....	20
